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Amplificadores con filtros programables

Instalacion y configuracién del equipo

Un dispositivo Android (Smartphone o Tablet) es todo lo
que se necesita para configurar el equipo. Siga los pasos
de abajo indicados para instalar el equipo.

[ Y —

Montaje

© Montar y apretar los tornillos y tacos que sujetan el
equipo a la pared.

@ Conectar los cables coaxiales de entrada y salida al
equipo (!).

Conexion de alimentacion eléctrica

© Conectar el cable de tierra.

O Conectar la base del cable de red al conector de red
del equipo.

© Conectar la toma del cable de red a la toma de
corriente eléctrica.

Configuracion del equipo

@ La configuracién se realiza de forma sencilla
mediante Smartphone o Tablet Android con cable
USB OTG.

ONE

@ Mediante la aplicacion ONE Compact :
seleccionaremos los parametros adecuados que son
transmitidos automéaticamente al equipo.

Contenido del embalaje
1 Central ONE Compact

1 Cable de red

1 Cable USB OTG

1 Manual de instalacién
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Programmable multichannel amplifiers

Equipment installation and configuration

An android device (Smartphone or tablet) is required
to configure the equipment. Follow the steps below to
install the equipment.
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Centrale d’amplification programmable

Installation et configuration de 'équipement

Un appareil Android (smartphone ou tablette) est
nécessaire pour configurer L'équipement. Suivez les
étapes indiquées cidessous pour installer U'équipement.

ONE [P

COMPACT

2 UHF1 CH45 CH45
1_UHF1_CH21 CH21

Level 13dBuv

Installation

O Fit and tighten the bolts and plugs securing the
equipment to the wall.

@ Connect the coaxial cable from input and output to
the equipment (!).

Power connection

© Connect the ground cable.

O Connect the power plug to the equipment mains
connector.

© Connect the power plug to the mains socket.

General use of the unit

@ The configuration is done easily Android
Smartphone or Tablet with USB OTG cable.

ONE
@ Through the & ONE Compact application: select
the appropriate parameters that are automatically
transmitted to the device.

Packaging content

1 ONE Compact equipment
1 Power cable

1 USB OTG cable

1 Installation guide

Montage

© Monter et serrer les vis et les écrous fixant
I'équipement au mur.

@® Brancher les cables coaxiaux d'entrée et de sortie de
sur 'équipement (!).

Branchement de l'alimentation électrique

© Brancher le cable de mise a la terre.

O Brancher la base du cordon d'alimentation au
connecteur de réseau de l'équipement.

© Brancher la prise du cordon d’alimentation a celle du
courant électrique.

Utilisation générale de l'équipement
@ La configuration se fait de facon simple a l'aide du

Smartphone ou Tablet sous Android avec cable
USB OTG.

ONE

@ L'aide de l'application ONE Compact :apres
avoir sélectionné les paramétres adaptés qui
seront automatiquement transmis a l'équipement.

Contenu de 'emballage
1 Centrale ONE Compact

1 Cable d’'alimentation

1 Cable USB OTG

1 Manuel d’installation
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Centrale digitale a filtri programmabili

Installazione e configurazione dell'apparecchiatura

Un dispositivo Android (smartphone o tablet) sono
sufficienti per la configurazione. Procedere come
indicato di seguito per installare l'apparecchiatura.

(1) Ejemplo de conexidn del cable para evitar filtraciones de agua
Cable connection example to avoid water filtration
Exemple du connexion cable pour éviter les filtrations d’eau
Esempio di connessione cavo per evitare filtrazione dellacqua

/L\ La conexidn entre el dispositivo Android y la central ONE Compact debe ser
exclusivamente con el cable 0T6 suministrado @, de o contrario NO funcionaré
correctamente.

/L\ The connection between the Android device and the ONE Compact must he
exclusively with the supplied OTG cable @, otherwise it will NOT work properly.

A La connexion entre dispositif Android et la centrale ONE Compact doit se faire
exclusivement avec le cable 0TG fourni @, sinon cela NE fonctionnera pas
correctement.

/I\ La connessione tra il dispositivo Android e la centrale ONE Compact deve essere
esclusivamente con il cavo 0T6 in dotazione @, altrimenti NON funzionera
correttamente.

Montaggio

© Montare e stringere le viti e i tasselli di fissaggio
dell’'apparecchiatura alla parete.

@® Collegare all'apparecchiatura il cavo coassiale di
ingresso e uscita (!).

Collegamento dell’alimentazione elettrica

© Collegare il cavo di terra.
O Collegare la spina del cavo di alimentazione al con-
nettore dell’apparecchiatura.

© Collegare la spina del cavo di alimentazione alla presa
della corrente elettrica.

Uso generale dell’'apparecchiatura

@ La configurazione & estremamente semplice
tramite uno smartphone o tablet Android con cavo
USB OTG.

ONE

@ Mediante l'applicazione ONE Compact :
selezioneremo i parametri adeguati che verranno
automaticamente trasmessi al dispositivo.

Contenuto dell'imballaggio
1 Centrale ONE Compact

1 Cavo di alimentazione

1 Cavo USB OTG

1 Manuale d'installazione

I =
REF. REF. RIF.
Sistemade TV TV system Systeme de TV Sistema TV AM-TV / DVB-T
5
Entradas Inputs Entrées Ingressi
FM Blll / DAB UHF 1 UHF 2 UHF 3

Banda cubierta Band covered Bande couverte Banda coperta MHz 88-108 174 - 240 470 -862 470 -790 470 -694
Numero de filtros programables Number of programmable filters Nombre de filtres programmables Numero di filtri programmabili — 32

Ancho de banda del filtro Filter bandwidth Largeur de bande du filtre Larghezza di banda del filtro MHz — 6/71/8*

Nivel de entrada Input level Niveau d'entrée Livello diingresso dBpVv 40-78 40-100

CAG (Control automatico de ganancia) AGC (Automatic gain control) CAG (Contréle automatique de gain) CAG (Controllo Automatico del Guadagno) — Si/Yes /Oui/Si
Selectividad a final de canal +1 MHz End-of-channel selectivity +1 MHz Sélectivité en fin de canal +1 MHz Selettivita alla fine del canale +1 MHz dB — 45

Nivel de salida Output level Niveau de sortie Livello di uscita dBpV 112 ** 125 (IMD3 -36 dB) ; 113 ***
Regulacién nivel de salida Output regulation Réglage niveau de sortie Regolazione livello di uscita dB — 20
Ecualizacion Equalization Egalisation Equalizzazione dB — 0-9
Figura de ruido Noise figure Facteur de bruit Figura di rumore dB <7

Salida test Test output Sortie test Uscita test dB -20

Tensidn de salida Output voltage Tension de sortie Tensione in uscita \r/:: — 11020

Tension de entrada Input voltage Tension d’entrée Tensione in ingressi VAC 100 - 240

Consumo Consumption Consommation Consumo W 10

Temperatura de funcionamiento Operating temperature Température de fonctionnement Temperatura di funzionamento °C -5...+50

indice de proteccion Protection index Indice de protection Indice di protezione IP IP30

Dimensiones Dimensions Dimensions Dimensioni mm 212 x 159 x 45

* Depende del Pais ; ** DINA5005B (60 dBc) ;
***Con 1 mux OFDM

* Depends on the country ; ** DIN45005B (60 dBc) ;
*** With 1 mux OFDM

* Cela dépend du pays ; ** DIN45005B (60 dBc) ;
*** Avec 1 mux OFDM

* Dipende dal Paese ; ** DIN45005B (60 dBc) ;
***Con 1 mux OFDM
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USB-HID APP |

Ajuste de canal de entrada

Ajuste de canal
[Canal En RF Entrada Salida

2 UHF1 CH45 CHA45
1 UHF1 CH21 CH21

Pre-Amp On/Off

BII-DAB ] UHFT ) UHF2 ] UHF3

Alimentacion de preamplificador

BII-DAB | UHF1 UHF2 ] UHF3

FM Pre-Amp [ )

Ajuste de salida

Nivel 113 dBuV

Pendiente  0dBuV

Actualizacion de software OK

Cargar configuracion OK

Guardar configuracion OK

Informacioén del sistema
Pais EUR -

Idioma Espafiol -

1.0.1
1.0.2

Version SW
Versién MCU

Restaurar por defecto de fabrica

Restaurar a los valores oK
predeterminados

* Guia de configuracion completa en www.ikusi.tv
Indicaciones basicas de seguridad

Mantenimiento del equipo

* Prohibido manipular el interior del equipo.

« No desmontar o intentar reparar el equipo, sus accesorios o

componentes. El hacerlo invalida su garantia.
» No usar el cable de alimentacién si esta dafado.

« Para desconectar el cable de alimentacion, tirar
cuidadosamente del enchufe en vez del cable.

« Para limpiar la caratula y conexiones del equipo:
.Desconectar el equipo.

.Limpiar con un trapo suave ligeramente humedecido en agua.
.Permitir que se seque completamente antes de usar.

« No derramar ningun liquido sobre el equipo.

« Mantener las ranuras de ventilacion libres de polvo y cualquier

material extrafo.

Fast menu guide
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Input Channel settings

Channel settings
[Channel RF In Input Output

2 UHF1 CH45 CHA45
1 UHF1 CH21 CH21

Pre-Amp On/Off

BII-DAB ] UHFT ) UHF2 ] UHF3

Antenna Power
BIII-DAB ) UHF1 ) UHF2 ) UHF3 )

FM Pre-Amp ()

Output settings

Level 113 dBuv

Slope 0 dBuv

Maintenance

Software Update OK

Configuration Load oK

Configuration Save oK

System Information
Country EUR v

Language English A
SW Version 1.0.1
MCU Version 1.0.2

Factory reset

Restore to default settings OK

* Complete configuration guide in www.ikusi.tv

Basic safety instructions
Equipment Maintenance
« Handling the inside of the equipment is forbidden.

« Do not dismantle or try to repair the equipment, its accessories
or its components. This will render the warranty null and void.
« Do not use the power cable if it is damaged.
» To disconnect the power cable, pull carefully on the plug and
not the cable.
« To clean the panel and equipment connections:
.Unplug the equipment.
.Clean with a slightly damp, soft cloth.
.Allow to dry completely before use.

* Do not spill liquid onto the equipment.

Guide rapide des menus
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Réglages de canal d'entrée

Réglage du canal
Filtre RF In Canal de début Canal de fin

2 UHF1 CH45 CHA45
1 UHF1 CH21 CH21

Pré-Amp On/Off

BI-DAB ) UHFT ] UHF2 UHF3

Téléalimentation de préampli
BII-DAB | UHFT ) UHF2 UHF3

FM Pré-Amp o

Réglage de sortie

Niveau 113 dBuVv
Pente 0 dBuv

®
Mise a jour logicielle OK
Charger la configuration oK
Enregistrer la configuration OK

Informations et réglages systéme

Pays EUR v
Langue Frangais v
Version logicielle 1.0.1
version MCU 1.0.2

Restauration des paramétres usine

Rétablir les options par
. OK
défaut

* Guide complet de la configuration sur www.ikusi.tv

Consignes de sécurité de base

Manintenance de l'équipement

« Interdiction de manipuler lintérieur de l'équipement.

« Ne pas démonter ou tenter de réparer l'équipement, ses
accessoires ou composants. Cela annulerait la garantie.

« Ne pas utiliser le cable d'alimentation si celui-ci est

endommagé.

« Pour débrancher le cable d'alimentation, tirer
soigneusement sur la prise et non sur le cable.

» Pour nettoyer la carcasse et les connexions de l'équipement :

.Débrancher l'équipement.

Nettoyer a l'aide d'un chiffon doux légérement imbibé d'eau.

.Laisser sécher entierement avant utilisation.

« Ne verser aucun liquide sur l'équipement.

Guida rapida dei menu
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Impostazione dei canali di ingresso

Impostazione canale
iCanale RF Ingresso

2 UHF1 CH45 CHA45
1 UHF1 CH21 CH21

Uscita

Pre-Amp On/Off

BII-DAB | UHF1 ) UHF2 ) UHF3 )

Potenza dell'antenna

BII-DAB | UHFT ] UHF2 ] UHF3 ]

FM Pre-Amp [ ]

Impostaziones uscita

Livello 113 dBuVv

Pendenza 0 dBuV

Manutenzione

Aggiornamento Software OK

caricare la configurazione OK

Configurazione Salva OK

Informazioni di sistema
Nazione EUR v

Linguaggio italiano -

1.0.1
1.0.2

Versione SW
Versione MCU

Ripristina impostazioni di fabbrica

Ripristina il valore predefinito OK

* Guida completa alla configurazione in www.ikusi.tv

Indicazioni di base per la sicurezza

Manutenzione de l'apparecchiatura

« Vietato manipolare la parte interna dell'apparecchiatura.

« Non smontare o tentare di riparare l'apparecchiatura, gli
accessori o i componenti. In caso contrario, la garanzia risulta

invalidata.

« Per scollegare il cavo di alimentazione, tirare con

attenzione la spina invece del cavo.

* Pour débrancher le cable d'alimentation, tirer soigneusement

sur la prise et non sur le cable.

« Per pulire la mascherina e i collegamenti dell’apparecchiatura:

.Scollegare l'apparecchiatura.

.Pulire con uno straccio morbido leggermente inumidito con

acqua.

s )
Instrucciones de Seguridad ES

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningun recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna,

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio.

- Siguiendo las i i de i on, fijar el aparato bien
sea en la pared bien sea en la base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto.

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea facilmente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

rSafety Instructions EN\

- Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better
ventilation, leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm.

- Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid
container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device.

- In with the i , fix the device firmly either on
the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.

- Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outlet, so that the device
may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

« Keep ventilation slots free of dust and any foreign bodies.

( o
linstructions de sécurité

* Maintenir les rainures de ventilation exemptes de
poussiére et de tout corps étranger.

.Lasciar asciugare completamente l'apparecchiatura prima di
utilizzarla.

* Non versare alcun liquido sull'apparecchiatura.

* Mantenere le griglie di ventilazione libere da polvere e da
materiali estranei.

FR)

- Ne bloquez ni ne couvrez les orifices d’aération de I'appareil.
Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d'environ 20 cm.

- N'exposez pas I'appareil & la pluie ou aux gouttes d’eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liquides sur I'appareil. En cas de renversement de
liquide a lintérieur de I'appareil, débranchez-le immédiatement.

- Gardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et tout élément susceptible de
provoquer un incendie loin de I'appareil

- Cor é aux instructions d'i ion, fixez 'appareil fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu a cet effet.

- Branchez I'appareil a une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que l'appareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence.

- N'ouvrez pas I'appareil afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution.

(Istruzioni di sicurezza I'P

- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventilazione dell'apparecchiatura. Per
una migliore ventilazione, lasciare attorno uno spazio libero di almeno 20 cm.

- Non esporre 'apparecchiatura alla pioggia o a gocciolamento d'acqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superficie contenitori di liquido. Nel caso penetrasse del

liquido nell'app: dalla rete di corrente
elettrica alternata.

- lontani dall'app: gli oggetti i ili, le candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

- le istruzioni di i i fissare I

al muro o all'apposita base di supporto.
- Collegare I'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile,
in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.
- Non aprire I'apparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica.

(" sicherheitshinweise DE)

- Die Beliiftungsoffnungen des Geréts nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fiir
eine korrekte Beliftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerét einhalten.

- Das Gerat weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Flussigkeitsbehélter auf dem Gerét abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Flussigkeit
in das Gerat, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mdgliche Brandausléser von dem
Gerét fernhalten.

- Das Gerat Pl den isungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Gerat an eine leicht zugangliche Steckdose anschlieRen, so dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Gerat nicht 6ffnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

- Ala peita laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintaan 20 cm tila laitteen ympérille
hyvén tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi.

- Al4 altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al4 aseta mitaan nestetts siséltavad
séiliéta sen paalle. Jos nestetta paasee laitteen sisaan, kytke se valittomasti
irti pistokkeesta.

- Pidé kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kynttilat ja muut jotka voivat sytytta tulipalon,
poissa laitteen lahettyvilta.

- Noudattaen asennusohjeita, kiinnita laite tukevasti seinalle tai siihen tarkoitettuun
jalustaan.

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo péasté jotta laite voidaan kytked
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hatatilanteen sattuessa.

- Neomezuijte pfistup k vétracim otvorim zafizeni ani je nezakryvejte. Pro lepsf
vétrani kolem nich ponechejte volny prostor nejméné 20 cm.

- Nevystavujte zafizeni desti nebo kapajici vodé. Nestavte na né jakékoli nadoby
obsahujici kapaliny. V pfipadé, Ze se do zafizeni dostane voda, okamzité je
odpojte od sffového napéjeni.

- Hoilavé piedméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohlo zplsobit pozér, neumistujte do
blizkosti zafizeni.

- Postupuijte podle pokynti pro instalaci a zafizeni fadné upevnéte na zed nebo
umistéte na podstavec uréeny specialné k tomu tcelu.

- Zafizeni pripojte ke snadno pfistupné sftové zasuvce, aby v pfipadé nebezpedi
bylo mozZno je rychle odpajit.

- Neotvirejte zafizeni, jinak hrozi nebezpeci Urazu elektrickym proudem.

- Blokér eller tildeek ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der veere
mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventilation.

- Udszet ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
for veeskebeholder pa den. | tilfeelde af, at der kommer veeske ind i anordningen,
skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrammen.

- Hold braendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,
vaek fra anordningen.

- Idet installeringsanvisningerne falges, fastgeres anordningen sikkert pa
vaeggen eller pa den basisholder, som er specielt beregnet til dette formal.

- Tilslut til en letti sa i hurtigt
kan frakobles stikkontakten i en nedsituation

- Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elektrisk sted.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
/ RS J AN J
Instrugdes de Seguranga PT) (Veiligheidsinslructies NL\ (05,“,(5; aoareiag EL\ (Instrukcja bezpieczeristwa PL\ (Vamosma navodila SD
: ’ . . . . . - Nie nalezy blokowaé lub zakrywaé otworé | h urzadzenia. Ab . . ) .
- Nao bloqueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilagao do aparelho. Para uma - U mag de ventilatieopeningen van het apparaat niet blokkeren of bedekken. - an}nkzwzrz Kou Ka(?,ﬂ,‘rn‘ifli o avofypoT EED(EVIULI?D ¢ ovokevric. T u;gézﬁép;;x:ﬂi;‘;cf: nzg:;;)oozgsrgmgilwnz%%? 28?2 \fv?;vaego Y - Ne prekrivajte ali blokirajte prezracevalnih odprtin na napravi. Za bolj$o
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. : ) ’ het onmiddellijk van de wisselstroom af te sluiten. vypd 0TN GUOKEVH, HTOGLVDETTE TNV XUETC TG TO EVOAAKOTOUEVO PEGlIQL. 9 . ypadku P - Napravi ne priblizujte vnetljivih predmetov, svec¢ ali nekaj kar lahko povzro¢i
imediatamente a ficha da tomada. Houdt brandb: P " dat brand k - Auocrnpeite pockpi b T GLoKEDH EDGAEKTE VAIKE, Kepid: Ko 0TIdATOTE Boc wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odigczy¢ od Zrédta pradu zmiennego. s
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incendio. e i - AxorovBibvroc TIg 0dnyieg eykaThoTaONG, OTEPEGTTE oTedEPG T GVOKEDT ETE $wiec lub innych rzeczy, ktdre moga wywolac pozar.
- Seguindo as instrugdes de instalagéo, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no - Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of 0 £ite OTIV WK Y1 vt comd Bk i - Zgodnie z instrukcja montazu, naleZy przymocowaé urzadzenie nalezycie do namenen. .
suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestemd. OTOV TOIXO EITE 0TIV EIOIKT Y1 KUTOV TO OKOTIO PXom 0TNPIENG. . Sciany Iub na podstawie przeznaczonej o tego cel - Napravo prikljucite v enostavno dostopen vtikac tako, da jo lahko v primeru
- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acess‘o facil para que possa ser - Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in ) );uvbgm T ooent ot s EVKOM npomgm?lw’ ol MFKTWOU’ P naee - Urzadzenie nalezy przylaczy¢ do fatwo dostepnego én\azdka elektrycznego, nevarnost; hitro izkljucite.
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(Turvaohjeet FI (" Bezpecnostni pokyny CS\ (sikkerhedsanvisninger DA) (Bezpeénosmé pokyny SK) ( Drosibas instrukcija Lv)
- Neobmedzuijte pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nezakryvaijte. Pre - i jiet un djiet ierices ilacijas atveres. Labakai ventilacijai

lepsie vetranie nechajte okolo nich volny priestor najmenej 20 cm.

- Nevystavuite zariadenie dazdu alebo kvapkajlicej vode. Nedavajte na zariadenie
Ziadne nadoby obsahujlice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamZite ho odpojte od sietového napéjania.

- Horfavé predmety, sviecky a cokolvek, ¢o by mohlo sposobit poziar, neumiestriujte
do blizkosti zariadenia.

- Postupuite podla pokynov na instalaciu a zariadenie riadne upevnite na stenu
alebo umiestnite na podstavec uréeny Specialne na tento tcel.

- Zariadenie pripojte k lahko pristupnej siefovej zasuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v
pripade nebezpedenstva rychlo odpojit.

- Neotvarajte zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickym pridom.

atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam.

- Nepaklaujiet ierici lietum vai idens pilieniem. Nelieciet uz to Skidrumu saturosus
traukus. Gadijuma, ja Gdens iek|ust iericé, nekavéjoties atvienojiet to no
mainstravas.

- Neturiet ierices tuvuma viegli uzliesmojosus objektus, sveces un citus
priekdmetus, kas var aizdegties.

- Sekojot i , ciedi
vai nu uz pamatu, kas Tpasi domats $im nolakam.

- Pievienojiet ierici viegli pieejamai jaudas padeves iekartai, lai ierice var ikt
atri atvienota no padeves galéjas nepiecieSamibas gadijuma.

- Neatveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt elektrisko $oku.

ierici vai nu pie sienas,

- Neuzdenkite {renginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite irengini bent 20 cm atstumu nuo
kity objekty dél geresnés ventiliacijos.

- Saugokite frengini nuo lietaus ar vandens lasy. Nedékite jokio indo su skystiu ant
irenginio. Jei jrenginio vidun paklitity skyséio, tuoj pat atjunkite ji nuo kintamosios
STOVES.

- Laikykite degius daiktus, Zvakes ir viska, kas gali sukelti gaisr', kuo toliau nuo
irenginio.

- Laikykités instaliavimo instrukeijy, pritvirtinkite jrenginj tvirtai prie sienos arba pric
pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam tikslui.

- Prijunkite rengini pric lengvai pricinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima bty
lengvai irenginj atjungti avariniu atveju.

- Neatidarykite jrenginio, gali nutrenkti elektra.

. J

- Mghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti IHtuh ta’ ventilazzjoni tattaghmir. Ghal
ventilazzoni ahjar, halli spazju ta’ mhux angas minn 20 ém madwaru.

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew tagtir ta’ ilma. M'ghandekx tgieghed lebda tip
@’ recipjent ta’ likwidu fuqu. Filkaz li ikwidu jidhol fit-taghmir, skonnettja minnufih
mill-kurrent I jalterna,

- Zomm ofgetti flammabbli, xemghat u kull haga I tista’ tikkaguna xi nar " il boghod
mit-taghmir.

- Wara Histruzzjonijiet ta’ installazzioni, wahhal it<aghmir sew jew mal-hajt jew fug
L-appogé bazi mahsub speifikament ghal dan il-ghan.

- Tkonnettja taghmir ma’ prowvista ta’ dawl facilment accessibbli, sabiex it-taghmir
ikun jista’ jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit ka ta’ emergenza.

- M’ghandekx tiftah it-taghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

. J

- Ne zérja el és ne fedje le a készlék szell6ztetd nyilasait. A megfeleldbb szelléztetés
érdekében, hagyjon legaldbb 20 cm-es nyilt helyet a nyilas kordl.

- A készlléket ne tegye ki es6 vagy vizcseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen ra
semmiféle folyadéktartalyt. Ha a készUlékbe folyadék kerul, azonnal vélassza le
a valtakoz6 ramforrasrol.

- Tartsa tavol a készUléktdl a gytilékony targyakat, gyertyakat és barmilyen eszkozt,
mely tlizet okozhat.

-A ési utasitasokat kovetve, biztonsagosan rogzitse a késziiléket a falra,
vagy az erre szant allvanyra.

- Csatlakoztassa a készliléket egy kdnnyen hozzaférnetd haldzati csatiakozéaljzathoz,
mely stirgsség esetén, lehetévé teszi a készllék gyors levalasztasat.

- Akészliléket tilos kinyitni; aramiités veszélye all fenn.

& J

- Seadme kaant ega ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
ventileerimiseks peab seadme timber olema vahemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi.

- Arge jatke seadet vihma katte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik satub seadmesse, tuleb
seade viivitamatult vooluvérgust lahutada.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtlikud esemed (kttinlad ja teised objektid, mis vaivad
tekitada tulekahju) jaaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele.

- A4 avaa laitetta sahkdiskuvaaran takia.
J - J - J J - J
(" Saugumo taisyklés LT)  ( Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT) (t BiztonsAgi el6irésok HU ) fohutusiuhend ET) (" sakerhetsanvisningar sV

- Ventilationséppningarna pa enheten far inte blockeras eller téckas dver. For
att uppna en béttre ventilation bér minst 20 cm fritt utrymme l&mnas runt
enheten.

- Utsétt inte enheten fér regn eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
helst vétskebehallare pa den. Om vétska skulle komma in i enheten maste
den kopplas ur fran natspé

- Brénnbara féremal, stearinljus och alla andra féremal som kan orsaka brand
far inte forvaras néra enheten.

- Jérgides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale voi
tugialusele.

- Uhendage toitejuhe kergelt ligip&é kohas pi: et ha
korral oleks vaimalik seadet kiiresti vooluvargust lahti ihendada.

- Elektriléogi valtimiseks &rge avage seadme kaant.

-

- Folj och montera enheten antingen pa véggen eller
pa det stativ som &r sarskilt avsett for &ndamalet.

- Anslut enheten till ett l4ttatkomligt natspanningsuttag, sa att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nédsituation

\— Oppna inte enheten eftersom det féreligger risk fér elektrisk chock.
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